
May 24, 2016 

Robin Ancona 
Director, Telecommunications Division 
Michigan Public Service Commission 
7109 W. Saginaw Hwy. 
P.O. Box 30221 
Lansing, MI 48909 

Dear Ms. Ancona: 

RE: Lennon Telephone Company Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1(R)- TAM Transmittal No. 5 

Enclosed is one copy of Lennon Telephone Company’s revisions to Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1(R) revision for 
filing with the Commission pursuant to Public Act 179 of 1991, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq. 

The changes to Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1(R) (1) revise the title of the Tariff from “Primary Basic Local Exchange 
Service” to “Basic Local Exchange Service”; (2) revise the heading of each page to correspond to the title change; 
(3) revise the footer to clarify the authority for the issuance of the Tariff, and (4) eliminate the obsolete service 
charges for the discontinuance of Primary Basic Local Exchange Service.  

Lennon’s Tariffs can be viewed in their entirety at http://telecommich.org/news/?newsid=199. 

The sheets that contain changes can be viewed at 

www.telecommich.org/Documents/LennonMPSCTARIFF1RTAMtransmittal5.pdf. 

The effective date of these changes is May 31, 2016. 

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact our office. 

Yours truly, 

Scott Stevenson 
President 

SS/ma 

600 W. Shiawassee St.  ●  Lansing, MI  48933  ●  Ph 517-482-4166 ●  Fax 517-482-3548  ●  www.telecommich.org 
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LENNON TELEPHONE COMPANY 

Schedule of Description, Regulations, 
Terms and Conditions governing 

Basic Local Exchange Service 

Applying in the Exchanges of this 
Company in Michigan as designated in 

the Table of Contents herein. 
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 BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE (C) 

APPLICATION AND ARRANGEMENT OF TARIFF 

APPLICATION 

1. This Tariff applies to the Basic Local Exchange Service of Lennon Telephone Company -
hereinafter referred to as the Telephone Company or the Company - in exchanges in Michigan as
designated herein.

(C) 

2. Basic Local Exchange Service is that of furnishing facilities for telephone intercommunication
between customers within a Local Service Area.

(C) 

3. The provision of service is subject to regulations specified in the M.P.S.C. Tariffs of the Telephone
Company, which tariffs as they now exist or as they may be revised, added to, or supplemented by
superseding issues are hereby made a part of this Tariff.

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS 

(C) Signifies a changed regulation. 

(D) Signifies a discontinued rate, treatment or regulation. 

(I) Signifies an increased rate, or new treatment resulting in increased rate. 

(N) Signifies a new rate, treatment or regulation. 

(R) Signifies a reduced rate, or new treatment resulting in a reduced rate. 

(M) Signifies a moved rate, treatment or regulation. 

 Issued:  May 24, 2016 Effective:  May 31, 2016 

Issued under the authority of PA179 of 1991, as amended. 

 Randy Fletcher, General Manager,  3095 S. Sheridan Road, Lennon, Michigan  48449-0329, (810) 621-3301, 

 rfletcher@lentel.com. 
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MPSC No. 1R      Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet No. 6 

 BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE  (C) 

INDEX OF EXCHANGES SHOWING INCORPORATED 
VILLAGES, TOWNSHIPS AND COUNTIES WITHIN 

EXCHANGE SERVICE AREAS 

Cities and Incorporated 
Exchange Villages Townships County 
Durand* City of Durand Shiawassee 

Durand Vernon 
Village of Burns 
Vernon Shiawassee 

Venice 
 Vernon 

Gaines Village of Argentine Genesee 
Gaines Gaines 

Lennon Village of Clayton  Genesee/ 
Lennon Gaines Shiawassee 

 Venice 
 Vernon 

Swartz Creek City of Clayton Genesee 
Swartz Creek Flint 

Gaines 
Mundy 

New Lothrop Village of New Lothrop Hazelton Shiawassee 

* At present, the Company only serves the geographic portion of the Durand exchange as described in Sheet
Nos. 9.2 and 9.3 as the “Durand Area.” 

Issued:  May 24, 2016 Effective:  May 31, 2016 

Issued under the authority of PA179 of 1991, as amended. 

Randy Fletcher, General Manager,  3095 S. Sheridan Road, Lennon, Michigan  48449-0329, (810)  621-3301, 

rfletcher@lentel.com. 
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th 

Sheet No. 7 

BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE  (C) 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE 

A. General Exchange: Lennon 
Durand Area 

1. The provision of service at the rates shown below is subject to the regulations given in the General
Rules and Regulations as they now exist and are filed with and form part of this Tariff.

2. The rates shown below entitle the customer to messages without other charge to all stations bearing
the designation of a central office at the following exchanges, which comprise the Local Calling Area.

DURAND FLUSHING LENNON OWOSSO 
FLINT GAINES NEW LOTHROP SWARTZ CREEK 

Messages to the above exchanges will be treated as being within the Local Calling Area, and a 
customer will receive no other charge, if the provider terminating the call has made interconnection 
arrangements with Lennon Telephone Company. 

Issued:  May 24, 2016 Effective:  May 31, 2016 

Issued under the authority of PA179 of 1991, as amended. 

Randy Fletcher, General Manager,  3095 S. Sheridan Road, Lennon, Michigan  48449-0329, (810) 621-3301, 

rfletcher@lentel.com. 
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BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE  (C)  

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE 

(D) 

(D) 
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Revised Sheet No. 8 

M.P.S.C. No. 1R  Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet No. 8 

 BASIC LOCAL TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICE 

 DESCRIPTION OF LENNON EXCHANGE AREA 

EXCHANGE SERVICE AREA - Which is that area described as follows: 

Beginning at the NE corner Section 13, T7N, R4E, Venice Township, 
Shiawassee County; thence north to the northeast corner Section 1; 
thence west to Shipman Road; thence southwesterly along Shipman Road 
to the north 1/8 line, Section 3; thence west to the west line 
Section 4; thence south to the northwest corner of Section 9; thence 
south southeast to the southeast corner Section 16; thence south to 
the southwest corner of Section 27; thence east to the northwest 
corner Section 35; thence south to a point along a line 1/10 mile 
north of Goodall Road; thence east to a point 4/10 mile east of the 
west line Section 1; thence south to a point 1/10 mile south of 
Goodall Road; thence east to a point 1/10 mile west of Riniel Road; 
thence north to the Center Line of Goodall Road; thence east 
remaining on said Center Line to the Center Line of County Line 
Road; thence south remaining on the Center Line of County Tine Road 
to the Center Line of Lansing Highway; thence southwest along the 
Center Line of Lansing Highway, to a point where said Center Line is

at a right angle to County Line Road and also 1/10 mile from said 
road; thence south to the Center Line of Bennington Road; thence 
east remaining on the Center Line of Bennington Road to the Center 
Line of County Line Road; thence south remaining on the Center Line 
of County Line Road to the west 1/4 Post of Section 7, Gaines 
Township, Genesee County; thence east 1/10 mile; thence south to the 
South Line of Section 7; thence east to the South 1/4 Post of 
Section 7; thence north to the center of Section 7; thence east to a 
point 1/10 mile east of the west 1/4 Post of Section 8; thence north 
to a point 1/10 mile north of the south line of Section 5; thence 
east to the north-south 1/4 line of Section 5; thence north to the 
center of Section 32, Clayton Township; thence east to the center of 
Section 33; thence north to a point 1/10 mile north of the south 
line of Section 28; thence east to the north-south 1/8 line of the 
southeast 1/4 of Section 28; thence north to the east-west 1/4 line 
of Section 28; thence east to a point 1/10 mile west of the east 
line of Section 28; thence north to a point 250 feet south of Lennon 
Road; thence east to a point 1,000 feet east of Van Vleet Road; 
thence north to a Paint 350 feet north of Lennon Road; thence west 
to a point 2/10 west of Van Vleet Road; thence north to a point 1/10 
mile north of the south line ofSection 16; thence west to the north-
south 1/4 line of section 16, thence north to the north line Section 
16; thence west to the Genesee-Shiawassee County Line to the point 
of beginning. 

Issued:  May 24, 2016 Effective:  May 31, 2016 

Issued under the authority of PA179 of 1991, as amended. 

Randy Fletcher, General Manager,  3095 S. Sheridan Road, Lennon, Michigan  48449-0329, (810)  621-

3301, rfletcher@lentel.com. 
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     BASIC LOCAL TELEPHONE 

EXCHANGE SERVICE LENNON 

EXCHANGE AREA MAP 
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Issued under the authority of PA179 of 1991, as amended. 

 

Randy Fletcher, General Manager,  3095 S. Sheridan Road, Lennon, Michigan  48449-0329, (810)  621-

3301, rfletcher@lentel.com. 
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 BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE  (C) 

DESCRIPTIONS OF OTHER EXCHANGE AREAS 

Exchange: 
Gaines  
New Lothrop  
Swartz Creek 

The Telephone Company hereby mirrors the Map and Legal Description 
tariffs of the exchanges, by company, listed below to identify its service 
territory. Any future modifications to these exchange boundaries or legal 
descriptions of these boundaries will be automatically mirrored by the 
Telephone Company on a going forward basis. If not mirrored, new 
detailed maps and legal descriptions on an individual exchange basis will 
be filed with the Michigan Public service Commission for approval. 

 Gaines Exchange of Frontier North 
  New Lothrop Exchange of CenturyTel Midwest-Michigan 
 Swartz Creek Exchange of Frontier North 

Issued:  May 24, 2016 Effective:  May 31, 2016 

Issued under the authority of PA179 of 1991, as amended. 

Randy Fletcher, General Manager,  3095 S. Sheridan Road, Lennon, Michigan  48449-0329, (810) 621-

3301, rfletcher@lentel.com. 
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MPSC No. 1R   Cancels Original Sheet No. 9.2 

 BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

DESCRIPTION OF DURAND AREA 

The Durand Area is comprised of the following geographic area: 

Beginning at the corner of County Line Road and Pittsburg Road, West on Pittsburg Road to Vernon Road; 
North on Vernon Road to Garrison Road; West on Garrison Road to the Vernon Township line; North along 
the Vernon Township Line to Goodall Road; East on Goodall Road to Reed Road; North on Reed Road to 
Lennon Road; East along Lennon Road to the Western boundary of the Lennon exchange; then generally 
South and East along the existing boundary line of the Lennon exchange (as defined in Sheet No. 8) and 
continuing generally South and East along the existing boundary line of the Gaines exchange (as defined in 
tariffs of Verizon North, Inc.) and returning to the beginning point at the corner of County Line Road and 
Pittsburg Road. 

Issued:  May 24, 2016 Effective:  May 31, 2016 

Issued under the authority of PA179 of 1991, as amended. 

Randy Fletcher, General Manager,  3095 S. Sheridan Road, Lennon, Michigan  48449-0329, (810) 621-

3301, rfletcher@lentel.com. 
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 BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE  (C)  

 DURAND AREA MAP 
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Lennon Telephone Company 1st Revised Sheet No. 10 

M.P.S.C. No. 1R  Cancels Original Sheet No. 10 

BASIC LOCAL TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICE 

APPLICATION OF BOUNDARY DESIGNATIONS 

A. GENERAL 

1. Application of Boundary Designations

a. Boundaries for Locality Rate Areas and the service areas

for Exchanges are designated on maps in Tariff M.P.S.C.

No. 1R.

b. Each establishment is within only one Exchange area except

as provided in c. below.

c. Where the boundary is designated as a road (street or highway)l the

area includes that side of the highway an which are located the

general plant facilities serving both sides of the highway. When

such facilities are located on the near side of the highway, a

customer located on the opposite side is considered! to be within

the area if he can be served by a drop wire using' not more than

one additional pole; when the general facilities are located on

the far side of the boundary, a customer on that side is

considered to be within the area if he can be served by' means of

a drop wire not requiring any additional poles.

d. Where the boundary is designated as the center of the road (street

or highway), each side of the road is in a different service area.

e. Where the boundary is designated as a river (stream) or,

railroad, each side of the river or railroad is in a different

service area.

f. Where the boundary divides a lake, the shore of the lake is in 5

different service areas in accordance with the boundary

designation at the shore line.

g. Where the boundary is designated as a Township section Line or a

specified distance from a Township Section Line, customers are

served in accordance with their location with respect to such

boundary line.

When such a line is other than the section line or one-quarter or

one-half mile from a section line, the location of the boundary

line with respect to the section line will be shown in feet or

fractional miles on the Exchange Area Map Sheet.

Issued:  May 24, 2016 Effective:  May 31, 2016 

Issued under the authority of PA179 of 1991, as amended. 

Randy Fletcher, General Manager,  3095 S. Sheridan Road, Lennon, Michigan  48449-0329, (810) 621-3301, 

rfletcher@lentel.com. 
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 BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE  (C) 

SERVICE CHARGES 

 (D) 

(D) 
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 BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE  (C) 

SERVICE CHARGES 

(D) 

(D) 

Issued:  May 24, 2016 Effective:  May 31, 2016 

Issued under the authority of PA179 of 1991, as amended. 

Randy Fletcher, General Manager,  3095 S. Sheridan Road, Lennon, Michigan  48449-0329, (810) 621-3301, 

rfletcher@lentel.com. 

hadalam
Tariff Received



Lennon Telephone Company      2nd
 
Revised Sheet No. 11.2  

MPSC No. 1R      Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 11.2 

 BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE  (C) 

SERVICE CHARGES 
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 BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE (C) 

SERVICE CHARGES 
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BASIC LOCAL TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICE  (C) 

HELD FOR FUTURE USE 
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BASIC LOCAL TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICE  (C) 

HELD FOR FUTURE USE 
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BASIC LOCAL TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICE   (C) 

HELD FOR FUTURE USE 
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M.P.S.C. No. 1R Cancels 4th Revised Sheet No. 13 

 BASIC LOCAL TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICE 

LIFELINE SERVICE 

A. DESCRIPTION 

1. Lifeline applies discounts to monthly recurring rates for qualifying residential customers. These discounts are applied to
existing rates and charges for residential telephone service. 

2. In order to be eligible for Lifeline a residential customer's annual household income must be at or below 150% of the
poverty level as determined by the United States Department of Health and Human Services and as approved by the 
State Treasurer, or the person must participate in one of the following programs: 

a. Medicaid
b. Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) – Food Stamps
c. Supplemental Security Income (SSI)
d. Federal Public Housing Assistance/Section 8
e. Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP)
f. National School Lunch Program’s free lunch program
g. Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) a/k/a Family Independence Program

3. Lifeline includes the services and functionalities enumerated in by the FCC. as follows: voice grade access to the public
switched network or its functional equivalent; minutes of use for local service provided at no additional charge to end 
users; access to the emergency services provided by local government or other public safety organizations, such as 
911 and enhanced 911, to the extent the local government in an eligible carrier’s service area has implemented 911 
or enhanced 911 systems; and toll limitation services. 

4. O ther services can be provided with Lifeline at applicable rates and charges.

5. Proof of eligibility will be required for all initial Lifeline applicants and all Lifeline recipients will
be required to re-certify every year.
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B. REGULATIONS 
LIFELINE SERVICE 

1. Regulations specified elsewhere in the Company's tariffs apply to Lifeline.

2. Lifeline is available only with residence services, excluding foreign exchange service. Lifeline is limited to a single
subscription per household where household is defined to be any individual or group of individuals who are living 
together at the same address as one economic unit. For the purposes of this rule, an economic unit consists of 
all adult individuals contributing to and sharing in the income and expenses of a household. 

3. A miscellaneous service charge does not apply when Lifeline is added or discontinued to existing service when
that is the only work being done.

4. The Lifeline plan will apply after receipt and processing of a completed Lifeline application, including
documentation indicating that the household income meets the eligibility standards established above.

5. Customers of  Lifeline  must  notify the  Company  of  any  changes  which would affect qualification.
Recerification of eligibility will take place on an ongoing basis. When the customer is no longer eligible for Lifeline

service, the Lifeline discount will be discontinued and regular tariff rates and charges will apply. 

6. As a participant in Lifeline, customers are eligible to receive toll blocking service at no charge.  This service will only be
provided at the customer’s request.  Toll blocking service is defined as a central office service that restricts access to
the network.  Toll blocking is provided where facilities permit and will not allow 1+, 0+, 0-, 101XXXX, 900, or interzone
calls to be completed.  Toll blocking does not restrict local calls, calls to
intraNPA directory assistance, telephone repair service, 911, or calls to 800 or 950 numbers.

7. Local service deposit requirements will be waived for customers who voluntarily receive Toll Blocking Service.

8. Participants in Lifeline shall not be disconnected from local service for nonpayments of toll charges. In addition, The
Company will not deny re-establishment of local service to customers who are eligible for Lifeline and have previously
been disconnected for nonpayment of toll charges.
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C. MONTHLY RATES AND DISCOUNTS FOR LIFELINE CUSTOMERS 

1. The discount on the monthly rate for residential exchange service for qualified Lifeline customers shall be
$9.25 from the Federal discount program plus $2.00 from the State discount program for a total discount of
$11.25.  Credits are applied to the end user’s basic local exchange service. At no time shall the total Lifeline credit
exceed the sum of the end user common line charge and the basic local exchange rate.  The discount on the monthly rate
for residential exchange service for qualified Lifeline customers 65 years of age or more shall be $9.25 from the Federal
discount program plus $3.10 from the State discount program for a total discount of $12.35.  Credits are applied to the end
user’s basic local exchange service.  At no time shall the total Lifeline credit exceed the sum of the end-user common line
charge and the basic local exchange rate.

D. MONTHLY RATE FOR NON LIFELINE CUSTOMERS 
A rate specified in MECA's Tariff M.P.S.C No. 25 Part XVII, General applies per exchange access line to cover the costs 
of the Lifeline service, to the Telephone Company intrastate services as listed below: 

- Business and Residence exchange services excluding Lifeline customers. 

- PBX Trunk Ser vices 

- Centrex Services 

The rate for business Centrex station lines will be computed based on the trunk Equivalence Table specified in the 
Company's Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 2. 

Issued:  May 24, 2016 Effective:  May 31, 2016 

Issued under the authority of PA179 of 1991, as amended. 

Randy Fletcher, General Manager,  3095 S. Sheridan Road, Lennon, Michigan  48449-0329, (810) 621-3301, 

rfletcher@lentel.com.

(C) 

hadalam
Tariff Received



Lennon Telephone Company 2nd Revised Sheet No. 13.3 
 MPSC No. 1R Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 13.3 

BASIC LOCAL TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICE 

LIFELINE SERVICE 

Issued:  May 24, 2016 Effective:  May 31, 2016 

Issued under the authority of PA179 of 1991, as amended. 

Randy Fletcher, General Manager,  3095 S. Sheridan Road, Lennon, Michigan  48449-0329, (810) 621-3301, 

rfletcher@lentel.com. 

(C) 

hadalam
Tariff Received



Lennon Telephone Company      2nd
 
Revised Sheet No. 14 

MPSC No. 1R      Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 14 

Reserved for future use. 

Issued:  May 24, 2016 Effective:  May 31, 2016 

Issued under the authority of PA179 of 1991, as amended. 

Randy Fletcher, General Manager,  3095 S. Sheridan Road, Lennon, Michigan  48449-0329, (810) 621-3301, 

rfletcher@lentel.com. 

hadalam
Tariff Received



Lennon Telephone Company 2nd
 
Revised Sheet No. 15 

MPSC No. 1R      Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 15 

Reserved for future use. 

Issued:  May 24, 2016 Effective:  May 31, 2016 

Issued under the authority of PA179 of 1991, as amended. 

Randy Fletcher, General Manager,  3095 S. Sheridan Road, Lennon, Michigan  48449-0329, (810) 621-3301, 

rfletcher@lentel.com. 

hadalam
Tariff Received



Lennon Telephone Company 2nd
 
Revised Sheet No. 15.1 

 MPSC No. 1R  Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 15.1 

Reserved for future use. 

Issued:  May 24, 2016 Effective:  May 31, 2016 

Issued under the authority of PA179 of 1991, as amended. 

Randy Fletcher, General Manager,  3095 S. Sheridan Road, Lennon, Michigan  48449-0329, (810) 621-3301, 

rfletcher@lentel.com. 

hadalam
Tariff Received



Lennon Telephone Company 3rd Revised Sheet No. 16 

MPSC No. 1R 2nd
 
Revised Sheet No. 16 

Reserved for future use. 

Issued:  May 24, 2016 Effective:  May 31, 2016 

Issued under the authority of PA179 of 1991, as amended. 

Randy Fletcher, General Manager,  3095 S. Sheridan Road, Lennon, Michigan  48449-0329, (810) 621-3301, 

rfletcher@lentel.com. 

hadalam
Tariff Received



Lennon Telephone Company 3rd Revised Sheet No. 16.1 
MPSC No. 1R Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet No. 16.1 

Reserved for future use. 

Issued:  May 24, 2016 Effective:  May 31, 2016 

Issued under the authority of PA179 of 1991, as amended. 

Randy Fletcher, General Manager,  3095 S. Sheridan Road, Lennon, Michigan  48449-0329, (810) 621-3301, 

rfletcher@lentel.com. 

hadalam
Tariff Received



Lennon Telephone Company 2nd
 
Revised Sheet No. 16.2  

MPSC No. 1R      Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 16.2 

 Reserved for future use. 

Issued:  May 24, 2016 Effective:  May 31, 2016 

Issued under the authority of PA179 of 1991, as amended. 

Randy Fletcher, General Manager,  3095 S. Sheridan Road, Lennon, Michigan  48449-0329, (810) 621-3301, 

rfletcher@lentel.com. 

hadalam
Tariff Received




